55 - 59 2,481 2,937 1,512 1,906 1,631 1,637 1,372 13,476 2,820
60 - 64 1,135 1,449 867 1,004 751 811 1,178 7,195 5,504
65 - 69 283 409 252 297 177 182 654 2,254 5,752
70 - 74 72 105 50 72 54 47 223 623 5,102
75 - 79 20 19 10 14 11 9 57 140 4,679
80 - 84 6 6 2 0 4 3 11 32 3,922
85 - 89 1 3 1 0 1 0 0 6 2,508
90 + 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 5 1,245

Total 46,647 29,370 11,217 10,100 6,531 4,898 4,034 112,797 33,010

Age Group

Distribution of Service Groups by Age Groups - All Locations

Table 2

Inactive
ParticipantsActive Participants - Years of Service

Summary of Demographic Information (cont.)

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  Section XI
Retiree Health Benefit Actuarial Valuation Assumption Sensitivity

Page 73

Assumption Sensitivity
This section provides information about the sensitivity of the Actuarial Accrued Liability and the Normal Cost to certain assumptions made in
this actuarial valuation.  The discount rate and medical trend rate are the most significant assumptions used in this valuation.  The tables
below show the effect of increasing and decreasing those assumptions by 100 basis points above/below their projected levels in all future
years.

Discount Rate

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCO 12,074,689$  (1,844,651)$   -15.3% 2,356,893$   19.5%
LBNL 459,779$   (64,238)$   -14.0% 81,274$   17.7%
CMCO + LBNL 12,534,468$  (1,908,888)$   -15.2% 2,438,167$   19.5%
Hastings 29,668$   (4,171)$   -14.1% 5,242$   17.7%
Combined - All Locations 12,564,136$  (1,913,059)$   -15.2% 2,443,409$   19.4%

Normal Cost

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCO 503,698$   (117,007)$   -23.2% 160,958$   32.0%
LBNL 12,475$   (2,948)$   -23.6% 4,069$   32.6%
CMCO + LBNL 516,174$   (119,955)$   -23.2% 165,027$   32.0%
Hastings 1,083$   (237)$   -21.8% 321$   29.6%
Combined - All Locations 517,257$   (120,192)$   -23.2% 165,348$   32.0%

+1% -1%

(All dollar amounts are in thousands)

Current

Current +1% -1%

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  Section XI
Retiree Health Benefit Actuarial Valuation Assumption Sensitivity

Page 74

Actuarial Accrued Liability

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCO 12,074,689$  2,513,159$   20.8% (1,935,766)$   -16.0%
LBNL 459,779$   85,621$   18.6% (66,791)$   -14.5%
CMCO + LBNL 12,534,468$  2,598,781$   20.7% (2,002,557)$   -16.0%
Hastings 29,668$   5,597$   18.9% (4,390)$   -14.8%
Combined - All Locations 12,564,136$  2,604,377$   20.7% (2,006,947)$   -16.0%

Normal Cost

$ Change % Change $ Change % Change

CMCO 503,698$   155,615$   30.9% (112,758)$   -22.4%
LBNL 12,475$   3,785$   30.3% (2,748)$   -22.0%
CMCO + LBNL 516,174$   159,400$   30.9% (115,505)$   -22.4%
Hastings 1,083$   302$   27.8% (223)$   -20.6%
Combined - All Locations 517,257$   159,701$   30.9% (115,729)$   -22.4%

+1% -1%

-1%

(All dollar amounts are in thousands)

Current

Current +1%

 Assumption Sensitivity (cont.)
Medical Trend

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  Section XII
Retiree Health Benefit Actuarial Valuation Glossary

Page 75

Glossary
Brief explanations of terms used in this report:

Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL).  The portion of the Present Value of Future Benefits that is attributed to accrued service as of the
valuation date, based on the actuarial cost method.

Annual OPEB Expense.  The amount recognized by an employer in each accounting period for contributions to a defined benefit OPEB plan